

04.03.2022

Present: Sh. Sachin, Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. M.K. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Part arguments from the side of the defendant heard on the preliminary issue regarding the territorial jurisdiction of this Court.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that the plaintiff as well as the defendant is residing, as per the memo of the parties, in Jagatpuri which falls in Shahdara District and that no part of any cause of action arose within the territorial jurisdiction of this Court and therefore, this Court has no territorial jurisdiction to try this case.

At the request of the Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff, matter is adjourned for further arguments on **27.05.2022**.

(VIJAY KUMAR JHA)
Addl. District Judge-02 (East)
Karkardooma Courts/04.03.2022